ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 1288 By: Crutchfield, Rabon and Corn
of the Senate

and

Benge, Newport, Liotta,
Perry, Smaligo, Trebilcock
and Thompson of the House

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Department of
Transportation; making appropriations; stating
purposes; making appropriations not subject to
certain limits; making appropriations nonfiscal;
amending Section 1, Chapter 446, 0.S.L. 2005 (62 0O.S.
Supp. 2005, Section 46.1), which relates to surplus
funds; providing for transfer of certain funds;
directing certain expenditure; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma
Department of Transportation from any monies not otherwise
appropriated from the Oklahoma Dynamic Economy and Budget Security
Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of Ninety-two Million Eight
Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($92,869,210.00)
or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed
upon the Oklahoma Department of Transportation by law. Said amount
shall be transferred to the State Highway Construction and
Maintenance Fund and shall be expended for repair, renovation,
rehabilitation or replacement of bridges on the state highway
system.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma
Department of Transportation from any monies not otherwise
appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the
sum of Seven Million One Hundred Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred
Ninety Dollars ($7,130,790.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department
of Transportation by law. Said amount shall be transferred to the
State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund and shall be
expended for repair, renovation, rehabilitation or replacement of
bridges on the state highway system.

SECTION 3. The appropriations made by this act shall not be
subject to agency category and budget limits for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2006.



SECTION 4. The appropriations made by this act shall not be
subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for
encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30)
months from the date this act is approved.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY Section 1, Chapter 446, O.S.L.
2005 (62 0.S. Supp. 2005, Section 46.1), 1is amended to read as
follows:

Section 46.1 A. On July 1, 2005, or as soon thereafter as
feasible, the Office of State Finance shall transfer any surplus
funds which accrue to the General Revenue Fund of the State of
Oklahoma for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, over and above
that which is placed in the Constitutional Reserve Fund pursuant to
Section 23 of Article X of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, to the following funds and
in the specified amounts:

1. Fifty percent (50%) to the Oklahoma Dynamic Economy and
Budget Security Fund established in Section 2 46.2 of this aet
title; and

2. Fifty percent (50%) to the Oklahoma Taxpayer Relief
Revolving Fund established in Section 3—ef—this—aet 2355.2 of Title
68 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

B. On July 1, 2006, or as soon thereafter as feasible, the
Office of State Finance shall transfer the first One Hundred Fifty
Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) of surplus funds which accrue to
the General Revenue Fund of the State of Oklahoma for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2006, over and above that which is placed in
the Constitutional Reserve Fund pursuant to Section 23 of Article X
of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2006, to the Oklahoma Dynamic Economy and Budget
Security Fund established in Section 46.2 of this title. The Office
of State Finance shall transfer the next Twenty-five Million Dollars
($25,000,000.00) of surplus funds which accrue to the General
Revenue Fund of the State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2006, over and above that which is placed in the
Constitutional Reserve Fund pursuant to Section 23 of Article X of
the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2006, to the County Bridges and Road Improvement Fund.

Said amount shall be expended for repair, renovation,
rehabilitation, or replacement of county bridges.

SECTION 6. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the Senate the 13th day of March, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 9th day of March, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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